

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/5/2021 11:22 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 99309-2
COURT OF APPEALS NO. 79734-4-I

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ARLAND DECASTRO ABBOTT,

Petitioner.

STATE'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

HANNAH R. GODWIN
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
516 3rd Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 477-9497

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
B. <u>STANDARD FOR ACCEPTANCE OF REVIEW</u>	3
C. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
D. <u>THIS COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW</u>	5
1. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD ABBOTT DID NOT DEMONSTRATE THE JURY'S COMPOSITION VIOLATED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	5
a. Relevant Facts.....	6
b. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Applied Binding Caselaw To Abbott's Fair Cross-Section Claim	7
c. The Court Of Appeals Dismissed Abbott's Claim Because He Failed To Prove Systematic Exclusion, Not Because He Failed To Address <i>Gunwall</i>	8
d. There Is No Issue Of Public Interest That Warrants Review	10
2. ABBOTT'S ATTORNEY'S DECISION TO INTRODUCE SETTLEMENT EVIDENCE WAS A REASONABLE TRIAL STRATEGY DESIGNED TO ILLUSTRATE THE VICTIM'S ALLEGED FINANCIAL INCENTIVE.....	12
a. Relevant Facts.....	12
b. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Held Abbott's Attorney Was Not Deficient.....	13

3.	THE PROSECUTOR ARGUED THE CORRECT BURDEN OF PROOF.....	16
a.	Relevant Facts.....	17
b.	The Court Of Appeals Correctly Held The Prosecutor Argued The Proper Standard Of Proof.....	19
E.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Federal:

Akins v. Texas, 325 U.S. 398,
65 S. Ct. 1692, 89 L. Ed. 1692 (1945)..... 11

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79,
106 S. Ct. 1712, 90 L. Ed. 2d 69 (1986)..... 8, 11

Commonwealth of Virginia v. Rives, 100 U.S. 313,
25 L. Ed. 667 (1879) 10

Duren v. Mississippi, 439 U.S. 357,
99 S. Ct. 664, 58 L. Ed. 2d 579 (1979)..... 7

Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 400,
111 S. Ct. 1364, 113 L. Ed. 2d 411 (1991)..... 10

Strauder v. Virginia, 100 U.S. 303,
25 L. Ed. 664 (1879) 10

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668,
104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)..... 13

Taylor v. Louisiana, 419 U.S. 522,
95 S. Ct. 692, 42 L. Ed. 2d 690 (1975)..... 10, 11

Washington State:

City of Seattle v. Erickson, 188 Wn.2d 721,
398 P.3d 1112 (2017) 8

In re Caldellis, 187 Wn.2d 127,
385 P.3d 135 (2016) 14

In re Crace, 174 Wn.2d 835,
280 P.3d 1102 (2012) 13

<u>In re Gomez</u> , 180 Wn.2d 337, 325 P.3d 142 (2014)	13, 14
<u>State v. Bassett</u> , 192 Wn.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018)	11
<u>State v. Cienfuegos</u> , 144 Wn.2d 222, 25P.3d 1011 (2001)	11
<u>State v. Garratt</u> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994)	14
<u>State v. Gunwall</u> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	6, 8, 9, 10
<u>State v. Hilliard</u> , 89 Wn.2d 430, 573 P.2d 22 (1977)	7
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 9 Wn. App. 766, 514 P.2d 1073 (1973)	20
<u>State v. Ladson</u> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999)	9
<u>State v. Lopez</u> , 190 Wn.2d 104, 410 P.3d 1117 (2018)	14
<u>State v. Magers</u> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008)	17
<u>State v. Martin</u> , 171 Wn.2d 521, 252 P.3d 872 (2011)	9
<u>State v. Reichenbach</u> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	14
<u>State v. Renfro</u> , 96 Wn.2d 902, 639 P.2d 737 (1982)	14
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994)	17

<u>State v. Saintcalle</u> , 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 623 (2013)	8, 9
<u>State v. Thorgerson</u> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	17, 19
<u>State v. White</u> , 135 Wn.2d 761, 958 P.2d 982 (1998)	9
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 174 Wn. App. 328, 298 P.3d 148 (2013)	13

Constitutional Provisions

Federal:

U.S. CONST. amend. VI	1, 6, 7, 9, 11
-----------------------------	----------------

Statutes

Washington State:

RCW 9A.44.020	19
---------------------	----

Rules and Regulations

Washington State:

RAP 13.4	3, 10
